

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SHANNON PHILLIPS,	:	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-19432
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Hon. Joel H. Slomsky, U.S.D.J.
	:	
v.	:	FILED VIA ECF
	:	
STARBUCKS CORPORATION d/b/a	:	
STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. MS. PHILLIPS’ REQUEST FOR AN EXCESSIVE AND UNREASONABLE AMOUNT IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS UNJUSTIFIABLE.....1

II. IF THE COURT AWARDS MS. PHILLIPS ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS, THE AMOUNT SHOULD BE VASTLY REDUCED.....2

A. THIS IS NOT AN “EXCEPTIONAL” CASE WARRANTING AN 85% CONTINGENCY FEE ENHANCEMENT4

 1. *Since Federal Law Claims Predominate Ms. Phillips’ Action, She Cannot Claim Any Contingency Fee Enhancement*.....4

 2. *Ms. Phillips Has Not Demonstrated Any of the Factors Required for a Fee Enhancement*8

B. THE FEES AND COSTS MUST BE REDUCED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT SUCCESSFUL ON ALL HER CLAIMS15

C. THE FEES AND COSTS AS SUBMITTED TO THIS COURT ARE NOT REASONABLE AND MUST BE REDUCED17

 1. *CML’s Fees Should be Reduced Because They Are Impermissibly Block-billed*17

 2. *CML Seeks Patently Excessive Fees*18

 3. *CML’s Entries are too Vague to Allow the Court to Determine the Reasonableness for the Work Performed*.....19

III. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andujar v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</i> , No. CV 14-7696 (JS), 2018 WL 3999569 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2018)	7, 8, 11
<i>Arc of New Jersey, Inc. v. Twp. of Voorhees</i> , 986 F. Supp. 261 (D.N.J. 1997)	5, 6, 9
<i>Arku-Nyadia v. Legal Sea Foods, LLC</i> , No. CV18-1089 (SDW) (LDW), 2022 WL 958465 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Baughman v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D.N.J. 2010)	8, 9, 14
<i>Blakey v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.N.J. 1998)	4, 6, 8
<i>Boles v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-1762, 2015 WL 4653233 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2015)	7
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	5
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 811 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 E.P.D. ¶ 9444 (CD Cal. 1974)	3
<i>Dinizo v. Twp. of Scotch Plains</i> , No. 07-cv-05327, 2010 WL 2880171 (D.N.J. July 19, 2010)	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , No. CIV. A. 06-1453 JAP, 2009 WL 3241550 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erickson v. Marsh & McLennan Co.</i> , 569 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990).....	13
<i>Failla v. City of Passaic</i> , 146 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Gallo v. Salesian Soc’y</i> , 676 A.2d 580 (N.J. App. Div. 1996).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Glass v. Snellbaker</i> , No. CIVA 05-1971 (JBS), 2008 WL 4416450 (D.N.J. 2008)	3, 18, 19
<i>Gulfstream III Associates, Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1993).....	3, 16
<i>Hahneman Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Hatchett v. Cnty. of Philadelphia</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-1708, 2010 WL 4054285 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2010).....	3
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hightower v. Ingerman Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. CV 17-08025, 2022 WL 17543310 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2022)	7
<i>Hurley v. Atl. City Police Dep’t</i> , 933 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1996)	7, 8, 10
<i>J.L. v. Harrison Township Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71911, 2017 WL 1954535 (D.N.J. May 11, 2017).....	2
<i>Jefferson v. City of Camden</i> , No. CIV. 01-4218 (RBK), 2006 WL 1843178 (D.N.J. June 30, 2006)	6, 8
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 10-2033(FLW), 2013 WL 11228425 (D.N.J. June 13, 2013).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 870 F.Supp. 576 (D.N.J. 1994).....	15
<i>Middlebrooks v. Teva Pharms. USA Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-412, 2019 WL 936645 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montone v. City of Jersey City</i> , No. 2-06-CV-3790 (SRC), 2020 WL 7041570 (D.N.J. Dec. 1, 2020)	7
<i>Phillips v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 530, 549-550 (D.N.J. 2022).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Rendine v. Pantzer</i> , 661 A.2d 1202 (N.J. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roccisano v. Twp. of Franklin</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-6558 FLW, 2015 WL 3649149 (D.N.J. June 11, 2015).....	3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>S.S. Body Armor I., Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP</i> , 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>School District of Phila. v. Kirsch</i> , 722 F. App'x. 215 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. NCH Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-881 SDW, 2010 WL 3703756 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2010)	17
<i>Warner v. Twp. of S. Harrison</i> , No. 09-cv-6095, 2013 WL 3283945 (D.N.J. June 27, 2013)	16
<i>Westberry v. Commonwealth Fin. Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 11-4387, 2013 WL 435948 (D.N.J. Feb. 4, 2013)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	6, 7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	14
